
Charles M. Arlinghaus 
Commissioner 

State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

25 Capitol Street - Room 120 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
(603) 271-3201 I Office@das.nh. gov 

May 30, 2023 

The Honorable Ken Weyler, Chairman 
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and the Honorable Council 

State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

FIS 2 3 18 6 

Catherine A. Keane 
Deputy Commissioner 

Sheri L. Rockburn 
Assistant Commissioner 

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, RSA 124:15, and RSA 21-I:42 VI(e), the Department of Administrative 
Services (DAS) is seeking approval on behalf of State Agencies to amend the accept and expend of 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARP A) State Fiscal Recovery Funds (SFRF), for the previously approved 
Recruitment Incentive Program for the Department of Safety and Department of Corrections, by 
extending the end date for funding, from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024, effective upon approval of 
the Fiscal Committee and the Governor and Executive Council. 100% Federal Funds. 

EXPLANATION 

The Department of Administrative Services is seeking approval, on behalf of the Department of Safety 
and Department of Corrections, to extend the effective date from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024. This 
extension is allowable under the "procedural rules amendment" approved at the previous Fiscal 
Committee meeting on April 21, 2023. The original Recruitment Incentive accept and expend request 
was approved by the Fiscal Committee and the Governor and Executive Council (FIS 22-320 meeting 
on 9/9/22 and G&C #118 on 9/7/22). 

While all ARP A SFRF must be obligated by December 31, 2024, and expended by December 31, 
2026, this request only serves to authorize the Department of Safety and Department of Correction's 
Recruitment Incentive program balances that are unspent as of June 30, 2023 to carry forward into 
FY24 and to reauthorize the program for an additional year. This will also grant agencies in 
coordination with GO FERR, time to further evaluate the program as the ARP A SFRF obligation 
deadline approaches in order to ensure any funds that may need to be reallocated to other uses have 
sufficient time to do so. Any request to reallocate an existing budget or repurpose funds for new or 



The Honorable Ken Weyler, Chairman 
Fiscal Committee of the General Court 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and the Honorable Council 
Page 2 of2 

existing projects will require future Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approvals and are not 
contemplated in this item. 

RSA 21-I:42, VI authorizes DAS-DOP to develop programs for the recruitment and retention of qualified 
applicants in State services and requires approval of any expenditure made under such programs. A separate 
request has been submitted to the Fiscal Committee to extend the Recruitment Incentive Program to continue to 
provide for a $10,000 recruitment incentive payment to eligible new hires at the Department of Corrections 
(DOC) and Department of Safety (DOS). 

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to support 
these programs. The Department of Administrative Services seeks approval of this request. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ci-0--4--
Charles M. Arlinghaus 
Commissioner 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 



State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

25 Capitol Street - Room 120 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
(603) 271-3201 I Office@das.nh.gov 

Charles M. Arlinghaus 
Commissioner 

The Honorable Karen Umberger, Chairman 
Fiscal Committee of the General Court 
State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and the Honorable Council 

State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

August 31, 2022 

REQUESTED ACTION 

Fl 22 3 20 

Catherine A. Keane 
Deputy Commissioner 

Sheri L. Rockburn 
Assistant Commissioner 

The Department of Administrative Services (DAS) is submitting and seeking approval of a 
Consolidated Recruitment and Retention Initiative, on behalf of several State Agencies from a 
variety of funding sources, effective upon the approval of the Fiscal Committee and the Governor 
and Executive Council through June 30, 2023. 

e Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Department of Safety, to accept and expend $1,114,013 of American Rescue 
Plan {ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing 
recruitment incentives to new full-time NH State Police sworn personnel. This is an 
allowable use ofARP FRF funds under Section 602{c)(l) to respond to the public health 
emergency or its negative economic impacts.. 100% Federal Funds. See Table A for 
detailed budget. 

• Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Department of Safety, to accept and expend $4,933,485 of American Rescue 
Plan {ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing retention 
incentives to existing full-time NH State Pol~ce sworn personnel. This is an allowable 
use of ARP FRF funds under Section 602{ c )(1) to respond to the public health emergency 
or its negative economic impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See Table B for detailed budget. 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH J-800-735-2964 



J .egislative Fiscal C()inmittee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page 2 of 13 

• Pursuantto RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Department of Safety, to accept and expend $47,429 of American Rescue 
Plan (ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing 
recruitment incentives to new full-time Division ofFire Safety sworn personnel. This is 
an allowable use of ARPFRF funds under Section 602(c)(l) to respond to thepublic health 
emergency or its negative economic impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See Table C for 
detailed budget. 

• Pw-suant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Department of Safety, to accept and expend $142,288 of American Rescue 
Plan (ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing retention 
incentives to existing full-time Division of Fire Safety sworn personnel. This is an 
allowable use of ARP FRF funds under Section 602(c )(1) to respond to the public heajth 
emergency or its negative economic impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See Table D for 
detailed budget. 

• Pursuantto RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Department of Corrections,. to accept and expend $1,489,983 of American 

. . 

Rescue Plan (ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing 
recruitment incentives to new full-time correctional sworn personnel. This is fill 
allowable use of ARP FRF funds under Section 602(c)(l) to respond to the public health 
emergency or its negative economic impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See Table E for 
detailed budget. 

• Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Department of Corrections, to accept and expend $4,767,947 of American 
Rescue Plan (ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing 
retention incentives to existing full~tiine correctional sworn personnel. This is an 
allowable use of ARP FRF funds under Section 602( c )(1) to respond to the public health 
.emergency or its negative economic impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See Table F for 
detailed budget. 

• PursuanttoRSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Deprutment of Administr.ative Services, on 
behalf ofthe Department of Corrections, to accept and expend $697,940 of American 
Rescue Plfill (ARP) State filld Local Recovery Funds (FRF) for the purpose of providing 
retention incentives to direct care nurses. This is an allowable use of ARP FRF funds 
under Section 602(c)(l) t~ respond to the public health emergency or its negative economic 
impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See Table G for detailed budget. 

• Pursuant to RSA 228:12, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on behalf 
ofthe Department of Transportation, to transfer$4,348,670 from the Highway Surplus 
Account to support the Winter Maintenance Employee Retention program. I 00% 
Highway Funds. See Table H for detailed budget. 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800,735-2964 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Go\'emor and Executive Council 
Page3 of13 

• Pursuant to RSA 237:15-a, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on behalf 
of the Department of Transportation, to transfer $427,630 from the Turnpike General 
Reserve Account to support the Winter Maintenance Employee Retention program. 
100% Turnpike Funds. See Table l for detailed budget. 

• Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Administrative Services, on 
behalf of the Veteran's Home, to amend Fiscal Committee item# FIS 22-240 approved on 
June 17, 2022 and Governor and Council item# 193 approved on June 29, 2022 by 
increasing the ,accept and expend by $277,733 from $4,235,300 to a total of$4,513,033 
of American Rescue Plan (ARP) State and Local Recovery Funds (FRF). The increase is to 
extend the Employee Retention Incentives at the Veteran's Home for non-direct care 
workers. This is an f:1.ilowable use of ARP FRF funds under Section 602( c )(1) to respond to 
the public health emergency or its negative economic impacts. 100% Federal Funds. See 
Table J for detailed budget. 

Funds are to be budgeted in state fiscal year (FY) 2023 as follows: 

TABLEA 

02-23-23-2340-24XX-00001 Department of Safety, Division of State Police, ARP A Funds 

l Cla&1I .Descnntiog 

l 
SFY2023 Reoue.ued Asdog 
Current 
Adjmt~ 

I .Utborized . 
000400338 I Federal funds I (SO.OD) {St.l 14~013.00) 

;TOTALREV,gN(JE -~- ~0.00} 
I 

(!IJ,14.013.00) 

' -- ---' - -- $700,000.00 · 010-500100 Personal Services- Full-Time $0.00 
-

040-500800 Indirect Costs $0.00 $165,755.00 
', 041-500801 Audlt Fund Set Aside 

'''' - ·-so.oo $948~00 

~ 500601 Benefits $0.00 $247;1 I0.00 - - S$.OO $~114;013.00 L-- TO'tALEXPENSES I -

SFY2QP I 
Reyfm1 l 
Adjgted 

Authomed 
(Sl.l14,0l3.00) 1 
(Sl.1142013~00} . 

$700,000.00 
$165~155.00 

$948.00 
··-

$247,310.00 
Sl,114,013.00 -

1 All diNCtprograni costs will be 8COOWlleCt for 1t$ill8, ~vity 0OFRF602PH2308A and All admirustl'l!Cive aod indin:cl cost$ will be ac»om1tcd 
t"Ot' using activity 00FRF602P}'l2308Z. Accowning elassitlcatums moy be subject to rechnical ch:ulges at the disa-tlion. of fflc·:Deparrmttt of 
Admipistrative Saviccs'Dlvi$ion of Accounting Services. 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH ! 0 800-735-2964 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page4 of13 

TABLED 

02-23-23-2340-24XX00001 Department of Safety. Division ofState Police, ARPA .Funds 

----------~-------.-- - ----..------ -
J
1 

Class I Description SF)' 20~ Requested Action SfY 2023 
C11rrpt Revised 

I Adjusted Adillll1'ed 
I A--~L--"-..ed Authorized 
[ @0-400338 Federal fund_s _ ______ _ (_S_0._00_) __ ($4_ ~}.3,~85.00) j ($4,933,485.00) , 

,,_. -=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=-:-TOT=-·-=--·;;..;;_AL_ RE-.. __ VJ:Nl!E 1 (§9..00)&4-_~($4"-'· l=---.9;33cc...48.:..::. ·. =5.=0=0)'-'·- ·(_S4?~33.48S.QID 
i I 

1 010-5()0100 Personal Services-Full-Tune $0.00 S3,100,000.00 : $3,100,000.00 
-,--,---;-- ----------1 

[_~04_0-;_5_00-,-80_._0---+"""lnd....._,.,irect_·_ ,...eost.....,..,...&--:--:--- --+----=$0~·--=-00:--t-~ $734,060.00 $734,060.00 
041-5008-01 Audit fwtd Set Aside $0.00 $4,195.00 $4,195.00 
060-500601 Benefits · $0.00 $1,095,230.00 Si,095~2iO-OO 

TOTAL EXPENSES so.oo $4,933,485.00 - 1 $4,933,485.00 

1 AIJ dwct progr..m. ~ will be aecowueJ for U$iOg ;lCtivity OOFIU-M2Pl 12)07,\ 311d all adminiSU'3ti,~ and indirect 00515 will be aa:oum.,d 
for IWIII ~YityOOFRF602PH2307Z. AcCfflllllinS cl;sssificarions may be subject to ledJnicd duulp al rh~ d.is.."fflion of !he DcpJnmall of 
Admlnistralh'.: &:!Vices' DMsion of Aecounting Services. 

TABLEC 
02-23w23•2340-24XX00001 Department of Safety, Dlvisiott on·ue Safety. ARPA Funda 

f Q!:H Deserip1inn SFf 2023 Requested Adion I -ffl' ioi.3 -, 

L Cum;nt Revised I 
l Adiui;W Adjusted I 

Autflorized '\ • 
· 000400338 - Fed-e.ral~.F-un ..... ds-~-----11--::-:_•c•$0-= ....... 00,,,,, -__ ):-=--=-~-{~$4-:-7_,42_9_.00_) ($41.429.00) 

_ _ ..... T_OT~ ~~- ~RE_ VENU_ · _·. _.E'---+---___ (s ..... o~ _ _ ___ l$4~'·=42=l=.oo~ - _ _ ($47_,429.00l. 
I 

OI0-500100 Personal Serviees-FWI-Time $0.00 $30,000.00 
1
- _- -$30,000.-00 

04~5oosoo I IndirectCosts- -- • - $$...,_
0
0.· •• -

00
00-+--- -s-1.-~~-._-

0
1-._00

00
- ~ $7,$40 __ s1~•·_

0
0
0
o. 

041-5()()801 1 Audit Fund Set Aside ...-, 
060-500601 • Benefits- i-------$0~ ;0,-:-0--;-1----,-$1..,,.0,3- :32.00 $16,332.00 . 

_____ Fn_ror_-_-A=L=EXP==EM=s=~===-L--~-oo l s~7~9.00 ~- ~ $47,429.l)O 
1 All direct prognmt c.,su will .bi: accounted toi- uaing 111:ijvi\y OOI'RF60ZPHl3 lOA end all administrath·c ;ind indlnlct C<b1S will be aa:ourued 
ror ming iu:tivit) OOFRF602PlJ2310Z. Accounting classiih!alioDs !'ml) bot =oubji.tU to w:hnica! changM at the iliJCN!ion oftbe Department of 
Admini:,b-,.llivc &nice$' Division of Aoc;wntlng ScrviC!Z. 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 



LegislaJive fiscal Committee and 
GovemorandExecutive Council 
Page5 of13 

TABLED 

02-23•2.:J-2380-24XX00001 DepartmentofSafety, Divisionoffite Safety, ARPAFunds 

gg -Descrirmoa I SFY2m -ReQuemed Action 
Cummt 
Ad.iutfed 

- + Anfb! riad 
000400338 Federal Funds (S0.00} . ($14Z288.00) 

TOTAL REVENUE l -- cso.~) . 
@_42~.!~L.. . 

010--SOOlOQ Personal Services,... Fulf-Timo $0.00 S90,000.00 
0-10-500800 Jndnc:tCosts $0.00J $21,171.00 
041-SOOIOl Audit Puod Set Aside so.oo SI21.00 -· 

060-500601 Benefits , $0.00 I --$30,996.00 
TOTAL EXPENSES _S!,OO T -- $142J88~00 . 

§F'Y20l3 
Rem,ecl 

Adjusted 
Autlto.rized 
($143,230.00) 

~l<U~.00) 

$90,000.00 
$21,311:00 

$122.00 
$31.197.00 

$143,230.00] 

' All diru:tPJVB111DOOStS WID be "l'flnllDtild for usmgacli\'ity OOFRF60'1PH23WA aad 1111 admin~ 411d indbct:t costs wiH be aonmnttd 
tbruaiag =tMEy OOPRF6Q2P.tm09Z, AceountillJ ~maybe subjecl to lecboicsl changes 8l die dhcredon oltllii .Dcpu1mcnt af 
Admlalsrraliw servlets' Di\Jsion of AOGOlllltin,c Scrvk:c3. 

TABLEE 
02-046-46-460510-26n:0OO Department of Corrections 

Recnntm.ent Incentive 
FY2023 FY:2023 
Current: Requested Adju$ted 

""°unt Oescrlotfon .Authorized ktlon Authorized 
010-500100 Penonal Semce Perm - 1;000,f)QO l;OOQOOO 
04().501587 Indirect Cosb - 135,330 US.330 
041-SC0801 Aucit. Fund Set Aside - 1,353 .:1,353 
060-500601,. Benefits 

... . . 353,300 353.300 
Total AoDrOr:)l'fatkms . _ l,iJ89,983 1,489,983 

l000-4003Mjiedenl Funm • I 1,489,983 ! 1~489,983 J 

I 

All direct" program costs will be accounted for using 00FRF602PH465A-C and all administrative costs using 
00FR602PH14605Z. Accounting classifications may be subject to technical changes at the discretion of the 
Department of Administrative Services' Division of Accounting Services. 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH l -800-735-2964 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page.6of 13 

TABLEF 
02-046-46-460510"".26xx000 Department of Corrections 

£mp1oyee Retention 
flt2023 
~ Requested 

Acc:Q\llt ~ Authorized Action 
010-500100· Personal SemcePerm - 3.200,000 
041)!.S01587 lrdrect Costs . 433,G56 
041 .. 500801 ·Atxlt Fund Set Aside . 4,331 
060-500601 Benefits .. l61.90,560 

. Total AooroprialiOns . 4:.7fi1941 

Pi2023 

A4usted 
Authorized 

3,20(t000 
-

433,Q:56 
4.331 

U!0.560 
4,767/147 

- I 4.767,947 I 4,767.,947 I 
All direct progrliin costs will be accozmted for using OOFRF602PH465A-C and all administrative costs using 
00FR602PH14605Z Accounting classifications may be subject to technical changes at the discretion of the 
Department of Administrative Services' Division of Accounting Services. 

TABLEG 
02-046-46-460510-26:xx00O Department of Corrections 

EmployeeRe:tentJon- Nurses 
FY2023 FY2023 
Current Requested Adjusted 

Account DescriptiQn Authot'CZed ~Ion AuthDrized 
010-500100 hrsonaJ Servtce Pe1m . 469,738 ... 738 
040-501587 Indirect Costs . ~.391 63.392 
041-500801 Audit Fund Set Asidt - 634 6S4 
060-500601 Ber,eflts . 164.].76 164,176 

Total A.;.,....:-.;;.~~tk>ns - ~.940 697.940 

IOD0-40D"81Federat Funds . I 697~_! 

All direct program costs will be acco«nted for using O0FRF602PH465A-C and all administrative costs using 
00FR602PHJ 460SZ. Accounting classifications may be subject to technical changes at the discretion of the 
Department of Administrative Services· Division of Accounting Services. 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page 7 ofl3 

TABLEH 

Fi,om: 04-09~960015-363615..0000 Highway Surplus AcCQunt 
I (M..096-006,-9605}>29211 Curre.nt ·Budget 

FY2023 
Winter_ !\Jainte.nance 
Expenses: 
017 500147 Ff Employees Special ·Payment $547,680 
018 500106 Overtime 5,063,366 
019 SOOI OS Holiday Pay 34,847 
020.500200 Current Expense 15.792,873 
022 500257 Rents-Leases Otherthan State 8.706.885 
023 500291 f!eat.Electridtv. Water 967,132 
024 500225 Maint. Other than Bldg-Orounds 114,008 
030500311 Eauiomcnt New Replacement 1,082,827 

. 037 500.174Technolol!Y-Hardware 65,780 
038 500l75Teclmolo2v-SOftware 75,100 
039 500180 Telecommunications 172.719 
Q47 500240 Own Forces Mamt Bld.!Zs & Gmds 10,616 
048 500226 Contractual Maint Blcfos & Gmds 50,483 
049 584914 Transfer to Other State A!!encies 0 
050 500109 Personal Service Temo 189,450 

· 060 500601 Benefits 1,275.940 
070 500704 In~State Travel Reimbursement 140,291 
103. 500741 Contracts for Op. Services 13(>, ll l 
Total $34,426.108 
Source of Funds 
.Revenue:-
000-0000.15 Highway Funds $34,426,108 
Total $34.426. t 08 

TABLEI 

.From: 04-096-096-961017-363615-0000 Turnpike Fund Balance 

04-096-096-961017-7027 Current Budget 
FY2023 

Central Maintenance 
: Expenses: ~ · $1,284,695 ' 0 I 0-500100 Personal Services - Perm 

017 500147 FT Employees Speciaf Payment 42,480 

018 500106 Overtime 375,000 

019 500105 IioJJday Pay 4,000 

020 500200 Current Expense 807,312 

022 500257 Rents-Leases Other than State 700,000 

023 500291 Heat, Electricity, Water _195,500 

024 500225 Maint. Other than Bldg-Grounds 26,275 -

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-73.'i -2964 

$4,348,670 

Requested ReYised Budget 
Chanee FY2023 

$2,900,000 $3,447,680 
0 5,063,366 
0 34.847 
0 15,792.873 
0 8,706.885 
0 967.132 
0 114~008 
0 l,082,827 
0 65.780 
0 75,100 
0 172.719 
0 10.616 
0 50.483 

S00;000 500,000 
250,000 439.450 
698,670 1,974.610 

. 0 140.291 
. . 0 136,111 

$4,348.670 $38.774.778 

$4,348,670 $38,774.778 
$4,348,610 $3S.774.778 

$427,630 

Requested Revised Budget , 
Change FY2023 

$0 $1,284,695 
lSS,000 197,480 

0 375,000 
0 4,000 
0 807,312 
0 700,000 
0 195,500 
0 26,271._ 



Legislative Fiscai Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page8of13 

030 500311 EciuibmentNew Replacement 
037 500174 Tecbnolol!.v-Hardware 
038 500175 TeclulolQgy-Software 
039 500180 Telecommunications 
047 500240 Own Forces Maint Bldgs & Grnds 
048 500226 Contractual Maint Bldgs & Grads 
050 500109 Personal Service Temp 
060 500601 Benefits 
068 500562 Remuneration 
070 500704 In-State Travel Reimbursement 
103 500741Contracts for Oo Services 
400-500870 Construction Repair Materials 
406-500882 Environmental Expenses 
Total 

Source of Funds 
Revenue: --

009403669 Sponsorship Fee 
000'."0QQOlZ TW1)pike Fund 
Total 

04-09~9~961017-70320000 
East NH TPK Blue Star Maintenance 
Expenses: 
01~500100 Personal Services - Perm 
017-500147 Ff Employees $pecial Pay 
018-500106 Overtime 
01~500105 Holiday Pay 
020-500l00 Current Expense 
022-500255 Rents-Leases Other than State 
023-500291 Heat, Electricity, Water 
02+500225 Maint Other than Bldg-Grads 
030.:-$00311 E_quipmentNew/Re_placement 
037~500171 Technoloev Hardware 
038-500"175 Technology Software 
039-500188 Telecommunications 
047-500240 Own Forces Maint - Bldg 
048-500226 Contract Maint Blde,s & Grnds 
OSO~SOOJ 09 Personal Services ~-Temporary 
060-500601 Benefits 
068-500562 Remuneration 
070-500704 In-State Travel 
103-50074fContractsJor Operational Svc 
400-500870 Construction Repair Materials 
406-:500882 Environmental Expenses 

1,430,272 
16,709 

1,000 
29,500 
11,120 

134,557 
50,000 

945,803 
1,000 
8,000 

75,000 
250,000 

75,000 
$6,463,223 

$65,104 
6,398,119 

$6,463,223 

Current Budget 
FY2023 

$550.,197 
18,360 

155,000 
2,500 

471,589 
300,000 
145,100 
98,041 

2,303,438 
3,114 
1,000 

12,000 
12,002 
67,928 
15,000 

465,829 
1,000 
3,200 

24,000 
24,000 

500 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 

0 1,430,272 
0 16,709 
0 1,000 
0 29,500 
0 11,120 
0 134,557 
0 50,000 

34,379 980,182 
1,000 

0 8,000 
0 75,000 
0 250,000 
0 75,000 

$189,379 $6,652,602 

$0 $65,104 
189,379 6,587,498 

$189,379 $6,652,602 

Requested Revised Budget 
Chan!!e FY2023 

$0 $550,197 
80,000 ~8,:360-

0 155,000 
0 2,500 
0 471,589 
0 300,000 
0 145,100 
0 98,041 
0 2,303;438 
0 3,114 
0 1,000 
0 12,000 
0 12,002 
0 67,928 
0 15,000 

17,744 483,573 
0 1,000 
0 3,200 
'O 24,000 
0 24,000 
0 _500 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page9ofl3 

Source of Funds 
Revenue: 
009-403669 Soonsotship Fee 
000-'000017 Turnpike Fund 
Total 

04-09«Hl96-961017-70370000 

Total 

EastNll'IJ>K Spauldine:-Maintenance 
Expenses: 
010-500100 Personal Services-Penn ____ 
017-50014 7 FT Employees Special Pay 
018-50()106 Overtime 
019-500105 Holiday Pay 
020-500200 Current Expense 
022-500255 Rents'"Leases Other than State 
023-500291 Heat, Electricity, Water 
024-500225 Maint Other than Bldg-Gmds 
030-500311 Equipment New/Replacement 
037-500171 Technology Hardware 
038-,500175 Technolot?V, Software 
039-500188 Telecommunications 
047'-500240 Own Forces Maint - Bldg 
04:g_5002i6 Contract Maint BJd~s & Gmds 
050--500109 Personal Services - Temporary 
060~500601 Benefits 
068-'500562 Remuneration 
070~500704 In-State Travel 
103--500741 Contracts for O perational Svc 
400-500870 Construction Repair Materials 
406-,500882 Environmental Expens~s 

Total 
Source ofFunds ·-

Revenue: 
009-403669 Snonsorship Fee 
000~000017 Turnpike Fund 
Total 

$4,673,798 

$32_,500 
4,641,298 

$4,673,798 

Current Budget 
FY2023 

$874,553 
30,481 

200,000 
2,500 

561,342 
350,000 
118,500 

18,450 
1,015,732 

9,428 
1,000 

89,000 
4,208 

85,052 
25,600 

723,730 
1,000 
4,000 

48,046 
130,000 

500 
$4,293;122 

$32,501 
4,289,621 

-,$4,293,122 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1 ·800-785,2964 

$97,744 $4,771,542 

$0 $32,500 
97,744 4,739,042 

$97,744 $4,771,542 

- --Requested Revised Budget 
Chani?e FY2023 

$0 $874,553 
115,000 145,481 

0 200,000 
0 2,500 
0 561,342 
0 350,000 
0 118,500 
0 18,450 
0 1,015,732 
0 9,428 
0 1,000 
0 89,000 
0 4,208 
0 85,052 
0 25,600 

25,507 749,237 
0 1,000 
0 4,000 
0 48,046 
0 130,000 
0 500 

$140,507 $4,433,629 

$0 $32,501 
140,507 4,430,128 I 

$140,507 $4,433,629 I 



Legislative Fiscal CoJJlJJlittee end 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page l0ofl3 

TABLEJ 

-
NH Veteran's Home 

05-43~430010-XXXX0000 
FY2023 Requested FY23 Revised 

CLASS/ DESCRIPTION 
Current Action 

ACCOUNT Adjusted 
Authorized 

000-400338- Federal Funds $534,439 $277,733 $812,172 
16 

TOTAL REVENUE .$534,439 $277,733 $812~172 
-\ <" .J, i· - -·~ ,,'cf,;..,_,,/.;•d .,,'.). , - . . ·-~ ---· . _c· 

.. ::s: 

010-500100 Personal Services -- $340,000 $190,000 $530,000 
r •. 11 _,,.. : .:..~ 

040-500800 Indirect Costs $53,450 $23,700 $77,150 
041-5008-01 Audit FW1d Set Aside $535 $237 $772 
042~500620 Post-Retirement $30,056 $16,796 $46,852 

050-500109 Personal Services - $32,500 $4,500 $37,000 
-r::;.-- u..;:_,._-r:m ... 

060-500601 Benefits $77,898 $42,500 $120,398 
TOTAL EXPENSES $534,439 $277,733 $812,172 

All direct program costs will be accounted for using 00FRF601PH146A and all administrative costs using 
00FR602PH1406Z Accounting classifications may be subject to technical changes at the discretion of the 
Departm(frlt of Administrative Services' Division of Accounting Services 

EK:eLANATION 

■ 

RSA 21-I:42,VI, as amended by SB226 (Laws of2022), authorizes DAS to develop programs for 
the recruitment and retention of qualified applicants in State service subject to the approval of the 
Fiscal Committee, prior to implementing such programs. DAS received approval from the Fiscal 
Committee on June 17, 2022 (FIS 22-239) to establish anEmplovee Retention Incentive Pro!!ram. 
The above incentives for: 

• existing sworn Correctional officers, 
• existing sworn State Police personnel, 
• existing sworn Division of Fire Safety personnel and 
• direct care Correctional nurses, 

are covered under that previously approved program. RSA 21-1:42,Vl(e), further requires any 
expenditures for recruitment or retention incentives or bonuses be approved by the Fiscal 
Committee. The purpose of this request is to obtain the required approval of incentive expenditures 
to be made under the existing policy and llhder RSA 14:30-a, VI, to obtain approval to accept and 
expend funds under ARP as the source of funding for those incentives. Attached, as support for 
this item, are individual letters from applicable Commissioners detailing each of the incentives. At 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-786-2964 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Counci I 
Page 11 of 13 

a high-level, the payment for existine sworn correctional. state police: and fire safetv eligible 
positions is $10,000, payable in 2 equal installments upon completion of a required retention 
period. The direct care for correctional nurses _ will be an increase of 15% on eligible positions' 
base pay, which combined with a previously approved 15% increase, brings the total increase to 
30%. (The previously approved increase was under RSA 99:8 by the Governor and Council in 
December 2020, effective for 24 months, and was funded within the Department of Corrections 
existing budget and therefore did not need Fiscal Committee approval). The direct care nurse 
positions will receive the incentive in each bi-weekly pay-check during the allowable period. 

Toe policy allowing incentive payments for new sworn correctional sworn state lice rsonneL 
and sworn division of fire safetv personnel was submitted under a separate Fiscal item for-approval 
under RSA 21-1:42,VI. This request, contingent upon the new recruitment policy being approved, 
is to obtain the required expenditure approval under subsecti<:m (e} under RSA 21-I:42,VI and to 
obtain approval under RSA 14:30-a, VI, for approval to accept and expend funds under ARP as 
the sour-ce of funding for these incentives. Attached, as support for this item, are individual letters 
from applicable Commissioners detailing each of the incentives; At a high-level, the payment for 
NEW sworn correctional and state police eligible positionsis$10,000 payable as soon as practical 
within the first few pay-periods of employment, after eligibility is determined. In addition, those 
employees who receive such incentive payment will be required to sign upon hire an 
acknowledgement, that failure to remain employed for one year, along with other conditional 
requirements, will result in payment of the incentive in full back to the State. 

The policy allowing incentive payments for Winter Maintenance eligible personnel was submitted 
under a separate Fiscal item for approval under RSA 21-I:42,VI. This request, contingent upon 
the Winter Maintenance Policy being approved, is to obtain the reqnirec:l expenditure approval 
under subsection (e) under RSA 21-I:42,VI and to obtain approval under RSA 228:112 to transfer 
funds from the Highway Surplus and under RSA 237:15-a to transfer funds from the Turnpike 
General Reserve Account as the sources of funding for this winter incentive payment. The 
Commissioner of Transportation bas provided additional information, attached to this request. In 
summary, the incentive will provide $5,000 per eligible employee, paid in 2 installments at the 
beginning and end of the winter maintenance period. 

Previously approved by the Fiscal Committee and Oovernor anp Council, in June 2022, was a 
Direct Care Institutional incentive retention payment to eligible employees at the Veteran's Home; 
Department of Health and Human Services ~ Glencliff, NH Hospital, and SYSC~ Department of 
Corre~tions; Department of Information Technology; ,and Department of Safety. This request, 
submitted on beh~f of the Veteran's Home, is to amend that previous item to extend the incentive 
to Veteran's Home Non-Direct Care eligible employees. The retention incentive includes a 
payment of $2,000 to eligible full-time employees and a payment of $500 to eligible- part..;time 
employees. Eligible employees must be, and remain, employed in a qualifying position throughout 
the defined retention period, which will extend from July 1, 2022, through November 3, 2022. 
Qualifying employees will receive the retention incentive payment in a subsequent paycheck 
(timing depends on processing time to confirm eligibility and process payments). 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH J-800°735-2964 



. 

Legislative.Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page 12ofB 

In summary, this request for approval and funding for a Consolidated Recruitment and Retention 
Program is aimed at restoring state employment to pre-pandemic levels through specialized 
recruitment and retention financial incentives. The table below summarizes the total request. 

-
Agency Initiative Funding Request Amount 
Safety Recruitment incentives to Accept and Expend of ARP $1,114,013 

new full-time NH State Police 
sworn personnel ..... . .... 

safety •Retention incentives to Accept and Expend of ARP $4,933,485 
existing full-time NH State 
Police. sworn personnel 

Safety Recruitment incentives to Accept and Expend of ARP $47,429 
new full-time Division of Fire 
safety sworopersonnel ... 

Safety Retention incentives to Accept and Expend of ARP $142,288 
existing full-time Division of 
Fire Safety sworn personnel 

Corrections Recruitment incentives to Accept and Expend of ARP $1,489,983 
new full-time sworn 
correctional personnel 

Corrections Retention incentives to Accept and Expend of ARP $4,767,947 
existing full-time sworn 
correctional p~rsonnel 

Corrections Retention incentives to direct Accept and Expend of ARP $697,940 
care nurses ..... 

Veteran's Employee Retention Acceptand Expend of ARP $277,733 
Home Incentives at the Veteran's 

Home for non~direct care 
workers 

!. SUBTOTAL ARP furtding $1~,470,818 
Tr~msportation Recruitment & retention for Transfer from Highway $4,348,670 

Winter Maintenance Surplus 
personnel 

Transportation Recruitment & retention for Transfer from Turnpike $427,630 
Winter Maintenance General Reserve Account 
personnel 

TOTAL Requested Items Fiscal $18,247,118 
andG&C 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY :-IH l-800-735-2964 



Legislative Fiscal Committee and 
Governor and Executive Council 
Page 13 of 13 

In the event that federal funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to 
support this program and this program would terminate. The Department of Administrative 
Services requests approval of this request. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jk / Rock,6PW 
f iJ?, Charles M. Arlinghaus 

Commissioner 

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH l-800-735-2964 


